### IN THE UNITED STATES BANKRUPTCY COURT FOR THE DISTRICT OF DELAWARE

	) Re: Docket No. 8748
Debtors. <sup>1</sup>	) (Jointly Administered)
MALLINCKRODT PLC, et al.,	) Case No. 20-12522 (JTD)
In re:	) Chapter 11

## ORDER APPROVING REQUEST FOR EARLY DISTRIBUTION OF FUNDS HELD IN MINOR CLAIMANTS' ACCOUNTS

Upon the motion (the "Motion")<sup>2</sup> to approve the early distribution of funds held in Minor Claimants' accounts, submitted by the Trustee and the Claims Administrator (the "Trustee" and/or the "Claims Administrator") for the Mallinckrodt Opioid Personal Injury Trust (the "PI Trust"), and the Court having jurisdiction to consider the Motion and the relief requested therein in accordance with 28 U.S.C. §§ 157 and 1334 and the Amended Standing Order of Reference from the United States District Court for the District of Delaware dated as of February 29, 2012; and consideration of the Motion and the relief requested therein being a core proceeding under 28 U.S.C. § 157(b)(2); and the Court having authority to enter a final order consistent with Article III of the United States Constitution; and venue being proper before this Court under 28 U.S.C. §§ 1408 and 1409; and it appearing that proper and adequate notice of the Motion has been given and that no other or further notice is necessary; and good and sufficient cause appearing therefor, IT IS HEREBY ORDERED THAT:

1. The Motion is granted as set forth herein.

<sup>&</sup>lt;sup>1</sup> A complete list of the Reorganized Debtors in these chapter 11 cases may be obtained on the website of the Reorganized Debtors' claims and noticing agent at http://restructuring.ra.kroll.com/Mallinckrodt. The Reorganized Debtors' mailing address is 675 McDonnell Blvd., St. Louis, Missouri 63042.

<sup>&</sup>lt;sup>2</sup> Capitalized terms used but not otherwise defined herein shall have the respective meanings ascribed to such terms in the Motion.

- 2. The Claims Administrator is hereby granted the authority to distribute all funds held in Minor Claimants' accounts upon a minor's qualification for an award under the PI Trust Agreement [Docket No. 3610-1]<sup>3</sup> where the Minor Claimant's Proxy has, pursuant to section 8.3 of the PI TDPs, established to the satisfaction of the Trust that they are the custodial parent or Guardian of the Minor Claimant.
- Administrator that they are the custodial parent or guardian of the Minor Claimant may elect that up to the full amount of the net award to the Minor Claimant be released upon receipt by the Claims Administrator of a sworn statement (a "Sworn Statement") by the Proxy attesting to the following:

  (a) that the Proxy is financially responsible for the Minor Claimant's welfare; (b) that all funds received by the Proxy from the Early Distribution will be used for the direct benefit and welfare of the Minor Claimant; and (c) that the Proxy has agreed to account for and demonstrate, if requested by a court of law, government official or the Minor Claimant, that all funds received by the Proxy have been used for the direct benefit and welfare of the Minor Claimant, or the amount of such funds are in the possession of the Proxy which have yet to be expended for such purpose. A copy of the form Sworn Statement is attached hereto as Exhibit A.
- 4. The procedures set forth herein shall facilitate the distribution of funds to all Minor Claimants regardless of whether such Minor Claimant is receiving distributions pursuant to the NAS PI TDP or Non-NAS PI TDP.
- 5. The Claims Administrator and all other parties are authorized to take all actions necessary to effectuate the relief granted pursuant to this Order in accordance with the Motion.

2

<sup>&</sup>lt;sup>3</sup> The PI Trust Agreement [Docket No. 3610-1] includes (a) the *Mallinckrodt Opioid PI Trust Distribution Procedure for NAS PI Claims* (the "<u>NAS PI TDP</u>") and (b) Mallinckrodt Opioid PI Trust Distribution Procedure for Non-NAS PI Claims (the "<u>Non-NAS PI TDP</u>" and together with the NAS PI TDP, the "<u>PI TDPs</u>") [Docket No. 3282-3].

6. The terms and conditions of this Order shall be immediately effective and enforceable upon its entry.

7. This Court shall retain jurisdiction with respect to all matters arising from or related to the implementation and/or interpretation of this Order.

Dated: May 16th, 2023 Wilmington, Delaware JOHN T. DORSEY UNITED STATES BANKRUPTCY JUDGE

#### **EXHIBIT A TO ORDER**

# SWORN STATEMENT BY PROXY FORM

# UNITED STATES BANKRUPTCY COURT DISTRICT OF DELAWARE

In re:  MALLINCKRODT PLC, et al.,  Debtors.	<pre>} }</pre>	
I,, attest to the following, under penalty of perjury:		
I am financially responsible for the welfare of Minor Claimant  All funds I receive from the Early Distribution will be used for the direct benefit and welfare of the Minor Claimant.		
I agree to account for and demonstrate, if requested by a court of law, government official or the Minor Claimant, that all funds I have received have been used for the direct benefit and welfare of the Minor Claimant, or the amount of such funds are in my possession and are yet to be expended for such purpose.		
Signature:	Date:	